509025272 02/12/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI821493

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOOVLAB CREATIVE GROUP LLC	02/03/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	MOOVLAB INC.	
Street Address:	762 Lake Forest Drive	
City:	Lake Oswego	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97034	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11229291
Patent Number:	11825949
Patent Number:	D1053646
Application Number:	18383027

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5037305888

Email: john@moovlab.com,michael@moovlab.com

Correspondent Name: John R Dawson

Address Line 1: 818 SW 3rd Ave STE 386
Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1206-010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Dawson
SIGNATURE:	/John Dawson/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2025
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=MLCG_LLC_to_ML_INC_ASSIGNMENT_02032025#page1.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070199 FRAME: 0924

509025272

source=MLCG_LLC_to_ML_INC_ASSIGNMENT_02032025#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070199 FRAME: 0925

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. AND WORLDWIDE PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, <u>MOOVLAB CREATIVE GROUP LLC</u>, a limited liability corporation incorporated in Delaware, United States of America, and with its principal place of business at 762 Lake Forest Drive, Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034 United States of America ("Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the following United States and Foreign issued patents and pending patent applications:

Issued Patents

Country	Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
USA	11,229,291	Ergonomic Motion Chair	5/04/2021	1/25/2022
USA	11,825,949	Ergonomic Motion Chair	12/14/2021	11/28/2023
USA	D1,053,646	Chair With Seatback (Design)	5/23/2022	12/10/2024
China	2021900010331	Ergonomic Motion Chair (Utility	/ Model Patent)	
EPO	009183080-0001	Ergonomic Motion Chair (Community Design Registr		
		Pending Patent Applications		

Country	Serial Number	Title
EPO USA JAPAN	21939971.4 18/383,027 2023-568480	Ergonomic Motion Chair (Utility Patent Application) Ergonomic Motion Chair (CIP Utility Patent Application) Ergonomic Motion Chair (Utility Patent Application)

including the inventions described therein and the United States and worldwide patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Patents"), the renewals thereof and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into an agreement transferring all of its rights in the Patents to **MOOVLAB INC.**, a corporation incorporated in Delaware, United States of America, and with its principal place of business at 762 Lake Forest Drive, Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034 United States of America ("Assignee") including the aforesaid Patents, and the applications and renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire United States' and worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, related patent applications and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference, post-grant, and reexamination proceedings involving such Patents.

N

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. AND WORLDWIDE PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS
Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 070199 FRAME: 0926 U.S. Patent Nos. 11,229,291 and 11,825,949 are subject to a terminal disclaimer that requires them to be commonly owned by the same entity throughout their term of enforceability. One or more patent office(s) may subject other patent applications to a similar terminal disclaimer as they proceed through prosecution. Accordingly, Assignee is hereby placed on notice that common ownership must be maintained as required on any subsequent re-assignment of any of The Patents that are subject to a terminal disclaimer at the time of such subsequent transfer.

This Assignment supersedes any prior licenses entered between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, it is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Oregon, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

ASSIGNOR - MOOVLAB CREATIVE GROUP LLC

FB. 3, 2025

Michael David Collier Its: Managing Member

Moovlab Creative Group LLC 762 Lake Forest Drive

Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034

W

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. AND WORLDWIDE PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS
Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 070199 FRAME: 0927

RECORDED: 02/12/2025